

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

----- X  
DAVID FLOYD, et al., :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs-Appellees, :  
 : Docket No. 13-3088  
 -against- :  
 :  
 CITY OF NEW YORK, et al., :  
 :  
 Defendants-Appellants. :  
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

ANTHONY P. COLES  
COURTNEY G. SALESKI  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE SBA SATISFIES THE STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION.....	1
A. The SBA Satisfies the Standard for Intervention as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a).....	1
1. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests That Will Be Impaired if the District Court’s Orders Are Affirmed.....	2
2. The SBA’s Interests Are Not, and Will Not Be, Adequately Represented by the City .....	4
3. The SBA’s Motion Is Timely .....	6
B. Alternatively, the SBA Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention .....	7
II. INTERVENTION IN THIS COURT FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPEAL IS PROCEDURALLY PROPER .....	8
III. THE SBA HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE DIRECTLY IN THIS APPEAL .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 988 (2010) .....	9
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	1, 2
<i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 227 F.R.D. 32 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	2
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 136 F.R.D. 364 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	5
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Drywall Tapers and Pointers of Greater New York, Local Union 1974 of I.U.P.A.T., AFL-CIO v. Nastasi &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 8
<i>Hispanic Soc’y of the N.Y. City Police Dep’t v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>Int’l Union , United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	1, 8
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of World-Com, Inc v. S.E.C.*,  
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....9, 10

*Park & Tilford v. Schulte*,  
160 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1947) .....8

*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48, 53 (2d Cir. 1994) .....10

*Smoke v. Norton*,  
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....7

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....6, 7

*United States v. City of Los Angeles, California*,  
288 F.3d 391(9th Cir. 2002) .....2, 3, 4

*United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Warehousemen &  
Helpers of America, AFL-CIO*,  
931 F.2d 177, 183-84 (2d Cir. 1991) .....9

*Vulcan Soc. of Westchester County, Inc. v. Fire Dept. of City of White  
Plains*,  
79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....5

*Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.*,  
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990) .....3, 4

*West v. Radio-Keith-Orpheum Corp.*,  
70 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1934) .....6, 9

*WLNY-TV, Inc. v. FCC.*,  
163 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1998) .....8

*Yniguez v. State of Arizona*,  
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1909 (3d ed. 2013) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....8
